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Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle
Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

867/10002/1

We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the
DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

PRODUCT TYPE .........

MODEL.........................

SERIAL No...................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE 

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /  
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT.......................

Object of the Declaration:
Forward/reverse plate compactor used for compaction of soil, cohesive material or moist content in
trenches but also on road repairs.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Statutory
Requirements:

- 2008 No. 1597  Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
- 2001 No. 1701 Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use
   Outdoors Regulations 2001
- 2016 No. 1091  Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

The following designated standards and technical specifications have been applied:

- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- EN 500-4:2011 Mobile road construction machinery. Safety.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
   levels of noise sources using sound pressure

ANP CERTIFICATION LTD. (Approved Body, number 8500) 2 Parkfield Street, Manchester, 
M14 4PN, UK carried out Internal Control of Production with Assessment of Technical
Documentation and Periodical Checking as per Schedule 9 of SI 2001 1701

Technical Files are held by Ray Neilson at the Altrad Belle address stated above:-

Place of Declaration:-

Sheen,
Nr. Buxton,
Derbyshire,
SK17 0EU,
UK

Date of Declaration:-

February 2022
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EC Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)
We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the DoC is issued under
our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

866/10002/2_GB

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
Forward/reverse plate compactor used for compaction of soil, cohesive material or moist content in trenches but also on road repairs.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union Harmonisation Legislation:
- 2006/42/EC - New machinery directive - 2000/14/EC - Noise - equipment for use outdoors  

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- EN 500-4:2011 Mobile road construction machinery. Safety.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
  levels of noise sources using sound pressure

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) located Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, carried out Internal Control of Production with
Assessment of Technical Documentation and Periodical Checking as per Annex VI of 2000/14/EC

Technical Files are held by Armand Trenel at the following address:-
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, France

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

Place of Declaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date of Declaration:-
April 2021

EU Declaration Of Conformity (DOC)
We, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB declare that the DoC is issued under
our sole responsibility and belongs to the followings product(s):

GB GB

PRODUCT TYPE .....................

MODEL.....................................

SERIAL No...............................

DATE OF MANUFACTURE .....

SOUND POWER LEVEL
MEASURED /
....................(GUARANTEED)

WEIGHT...................................

Object of the Declaration:
Forward/reverse plate compactor used for compaction of soil, cohesive material or moist content in trenches but also on road repairs.

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union Harmonisation Legislation:
- 2014/30/EU - EMC Directive  

The following harmonised standards and technical specifications have been applied:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Safety of machinery
- EN 500-4:2011 Mobile road construction machinery. Safety.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustics — Determination of sound power levels and sound energy
  levels of noise sources using sound pressure

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) located Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, carried out Internal Control of Production with
Assessment of Technical Documentation and Periodical Checking as per Annex VI of 2000/14/EC

Technical Files are held by Armand Trenel at the following address:-
Altrad Investment Authority SAS: 150 Rue Le Pérugin, 34000 Montpellier, France

Managing Director
On behalf of Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Ray Neilson

Signed by:

Place of Declaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date of Declaration:-
April 2021

See information
on sticker above
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Déclaration CE de conformité (DdC)
Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule
responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x) produit(s) suivants:

866/10002/2_F

F F

TYPE DE PRODUIT.................

MODÈLE ..................................

No DE SÉRIE...........................

DATE DE FABRICATION.........

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE
ACOUSTIQUE MESURÉ / .......
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ......................................

Objet de la déclaration:
Compacteur à plaques avant / arrière utilisé pour le compactage du sol, des matériaux cohésifs ou de la teneur en humidité dans
les tranchées mais aussi sur les réparations routières.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en matière d'harmonisation:
- 2006/42/EC - Directive relative aux machines - 2000/14/EC - Émissions sonores - matériels utilisés à l'extérieur  

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines
- EN 500-4:2011  Machines mobiles de construction de routes. Sécurité.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustique - Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des niveaux d'énergie acoustique des
  sources de bruit à l'aide de la pression acoustique

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) situé Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, a effectué un contrôle interne de la production avec
évaluation de la documentation technique et vérification périodique conformément à l'annexe VI de la directive 2000/14/CE

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Armand Trenel à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

Lieu de la déclaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date de la déclaration:-
Avril 2021

Déclaration UE de conformité (DdC)
Nous, Altrad Belle, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB déclarons que la DdC est émisse sous notre seule
responsabilité et qu'elle appartient au(x) produit(s) suivants:

F F

TYPE DE PRODUIT.................

MODÈLE ..................................

No DE SÉRIE...........................

DATE DE FABRICATION.........

NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE
ACOUSTIQUE MESURÉ / .......
....................(GARANTI)

POIDS ......................................

Objet de la déclaration:
Compacteur à plaques avant / arrière utilisé pour le compactage du sol, des matériaux cohésifs ou de la teneur en humidité dans
les tranchées mais aussi sur les réparations routières.

L'objet de la déclaration décrite ci-dessus est conforme à la législation de l'Union européenne en matière d'harmonisation:
- 2014/30/EU - Directive CEM

Les normes et les spécifications techniques harmonisées suivantes ont été appliquées:
- EN ISO 12100:2010  Sécurité des machines
- EN 500-4:2011  Machines mobiles de construction de routes. Sécurité.
- ISO 3744:2010 Acoustique - Détermination des niveaux de puissance acoustique et des niveaux d'énergie acoustique des
  sources de bruit à l'aide de la pression acoustique

VINÇOTTE nv/sa (NB0026) situé Jan Olieslagerslaan 35, 1800 Vilvoorde, Belgium, a effectué un contrôle interne de la production avec
évaluation de la documentation technique et vérification périodique conformément à l'annexe VI de la directive 2000/14/CE

Les dossiers techniques sont détenus par Armand Trenel à l'adresse suivante:-
Altrad (Group Holding), 125 Rue du Mas Carbonnier, 34000, Montpellier, France.

Voir page 3
pour cette information

Voir page 3
pour cette information

Directeur Général
Au nom de Altrad Belle, Sheen, Derbyshire, R.-U.

Ray Neilson

Signée par:

Lieu de la déclaration:-
Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

Date de la déclaration:-
Avril 2021
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My, 

MASA.......................................

 - 

My, 

MASA.......................................

W imieniu Altrad Belle Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Podpisał:

Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK

W imieniu Altrad Belle Sheen, Derbyshire, UK

Podpisał:

Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, UK
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How To Use This ManualGB

Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ  and STUDY
this manual. 

WARNING

The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not 
carried out in the correct way.CAUTION

The life of the operator can be at risk.WARNING

WARNINGGB

Contents

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the 

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use 

Altrad Belle (UK):

GB

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the ‘RPX’ safely. This manual is intended for dealers and operators of the 
‘RPX’.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.

The ‘General Safety’ and ‘Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the 

general public.

The ‘Start and Stop Procedure’ helps you with starting and stopping the machine.

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Service & Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ Section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The  ‘Declaration of conformity’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
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Machine Description GB

1. Throttle lever.

3. Lifting Point.

4.  Handle Release Catch.

5.  Forward / Reverse Control Handle.

6.  Steering Handle.

7.  Belt Guard.

8. Towing Eye

12. Hourmeter

Safe Disposal.
Instructions for the protection of the environment. The 
machine contains valuable materials. Take the discarded 
apparatus and accessories to the relevant recycling 
facilities.

Environment GB

Component Material 

Handle Steel

Rear & Front Cover HDPE

Main Frame Steel

Baseplate Steel

Hand Grips Polyurethane Foam

Engine Steel / Aluminium

Flexible Mounts Steel And Rubber

Various Parts Steel And Aluminium

7

6

1

9

11

10

8

12

4

5

2

3

14

Diagram shows Hatz Diesel
Electric Start option

Diagram shows Honda Petrol option

12
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A
B

C

D

J

F
G

H

E

A. Forward / Reverse & No Lift Decal

B. Throttle Decal

C. Lifting Point Decal

D. Hot Parts Decal

E. No Lift Decal

F. Warning Decal

G. Safety Decal

H. Noise Decal

J.  Petrol Engine Stop Decal

DecalsGB

A. Forward / Reverse & No Lift Decal

 Indicates how to move the compactor forwards and backwards and highlights that the Forward / Reverse Control Handle and  

 Steering Handle should not be used as Lifting Points.

B. Throttle Decal

C. Lifting Point Decal

D. Hot Parts Decal

 This area may get hot - DO NOT touch.

E. No Lift Decal

 This area should not be used as a Lifting Point.

F. Warning Decal

 A. DO NOT operate the machine in reverse on an incline.

 B. DO NOT operate in reverse up to an enclosed or restictive space.

Fast Engine 
Speed Position

Slow Engine 
Speed Position

K

Diagram shows Hatz Diesel
Electric Start option

Diagram shows
Honda Petrol option

C
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Please Read
Operators 

Manual

Wear Protective
Footwear

Wear Ear
Protection

Wear Eye
Protection

G. Safety Decal

Decals GB

H. Noise Decal

J. Petrol Engine Stop Decal

 Press and hold the Stop Button for 5 seconds to stop the engine.

Technical Data GB

Model RPX 59/65 RPX 59/75

Engine
Honda 
GX390

Hatz 
1D50

Hatz 1D50 
Electric Start

Honda 
GX390

Hatz 
1D50

Hatz 1D50 
Electric Start

Engine Power (Hp / kW) 11.8 / 8.7 10.2 / 7.5 10.2 / 7.5 11.8 / 8.7 10.2 / 7.5 10.2 / 7.5

Engine RPM 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000

Weight (Kg) 360 412 442 375 427 457

Plate Width (mm) 650 650 650 750 750 750

Static Pressure (kg/m2) 1241 1420 1524 1102 1256 1344

Centrifugal Force (kN) 59 59 59 59 59 59

Frequency (Hz) 70 70 70 70 70 70

Max Gradient (%) 20 20 20 20 20 20

Maximum Travel Speed (m/min) 28 28 28 28 28 28

*3-Axis Vibration (m/sec2) 3.1 2.4 2.4 3.1 2.4 2.4

Sound Power Level (dB LWA) 108 108 108 108 108 108

650 / 750

10
66

1669
945 460

1088

12
87

*  Minimum level to EN500 Part 4.

**  The power rating of the petrol engines indicated in this document is the net power tested on a production petrol engine for the petrol  

 will vary depending on numerous factors, including the operating speed of the petrol engine in application, environmental 
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General SafetyGB

safety information. It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/she fully understands how to operate this equipment safely.  

GET HELP or use suitable lifting equipment.  

• Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF before you switch it ON
• Always switch OFF

 unattended.
• NEVER ALWAYS check guards for condition and

DO NOT USE THE COMPACTOR until the guard has been replaced or repaired.
• DO NOT
• DO NOT start the machine with the exhaust facing another object. ALWAYS leave at least 1m around the machine when starting.

Fuel Safety.

DO NOT

Vibration
Some vibration from the compaction operation is transmitted through the handle to the operator’s hands. The Altrad Belle RPX range 

-
DO NOT exceed the maximum usage times.

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment)

footwear. Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Tie back long hair and remove any jewellery which may catch in the 
equipment’s moving parts. Always protect skin from contact with concrete.

Dust

the type of dust being produced.

Fuel
DO NOT ingest fuel or inhale fuel vapours and avoid contact with your skin. Wash fuel splashes immediately. If you get fuel in your 

Exhaust Fumes
DO NOT 

Health & SafetyGB

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any 
maintenance, service or repairs.CAUTION

CAUTION

WARNING

Reasons For CompactionGB

lead to one or more problems occurring.

 expand during freezing temperatures and contract during dry spells. Expansion and contraction is a major cause of damage to  
 building foundations and normally leads to the structure requiring underpinning.

Compaction increases the density of the material and therefore increases its load bearing capacity. Reduces air voids and therefore 
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Start And Stop Procedure
Honda GX390 Petrol Engine

Stopping the Engine

•  Turn the fuel OFF

Starting the Engine
1. Open the fuel tap by moving the fuel ON / OFF lever fully to the right.
2. ON by moving the choke lever fully to the left. If  

3. Set the throttle to the idle position by moving the throttle lever fully to the right.
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. OFF position by moving it to the  
 right.
8.  

GB

Fig.1

Fig.2

Pre start-up inspection
-

1.  Thoroughly inspect the compactor for signs of damage. Check components are present and secure. Pay special attention to the  
 belt guard.
2.  Check the engine oil and hydraulic oil  level and top up as necessary.
3.  Check the engine fuel level and top up as necessary.

Pre-Start Checks GB
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Start And Stop Procedure
Hatz 1D50 Diesel Engine

Stopping the Engine

Starting the Engine
1. Turn ON the fuel by moving the fuel ON/OFF lever fully to the right.
2.  Set the engine speed control to start.

 hands. 

Hatz 1D50 Diesel Engine (Electric Start)

Stopping the Engine

2. Turn the key to position ‘0’ and remove it. All the indicator lights must go out.
 NOTE:- Failure to return the starter key to position ‘0’ may result in the battery being totally  
 discharged.
3. Remove the starter key.
4. Seal the ignition lock with the protective cap.

Starting the Engine
1. Insert the key and turn it to position ‘I’ (The battery charge light and oil pressure warning light 

2.  Turn start key to position ‘II’
3.  Release the key as soon as the engine runs. The starting key must spring back to position ‘I’
 and remain there during engine operation. The battery charge light and oil pressure warning
 light must go out immediately after starting. Indicator light ‘1’ lights up to show that the engine
 is running.

5. Always turn the start key back to position ‘0’ before re-starting the engine. The repeat lock prevents the starter motor from  
 engaging and possibly being damaged whilst the engine is still running.

Never operate the electric starter when the engine is running or coasting to a standstill. There is a risk of 
broken starter pinion or ring gear teeth. Never stop the engine by moving the decopression lever.
During breaks in work or at the end of theworking period, keep the starting handle and starting key in a 
safe place, out of reach of unauthorised persons.

CAUTION

GB

Fig.3

Fig.1

Fig.2
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Operating Instructions GB
• Take the compactor to where it is required.

 or slings ONLY to the lifting point (Item 3 of the Machine Description) on the top of the compactor.

• Having carried out the checks listed in the ‘Pre Start’ section, you may start the engine. 

 the gearbox. 
 

 should be set to maximum. 

• Set the throttle to maximum and use the control handle for direction and to steer or turn the compactor.

 During normal operation you should not have to push the compactor but allow it to travel at its own pace. 
 The speed of travel will be determined by the condition of the surface being compacted. 
 Caution must be used when operating the compactor in reverse. Ensure that there are no obstructions or trip hazards when  
 operating in reverse.

 compactor’s weight. Work up and down a slope not across.

• Work the compactor over the surface in an organised pattern until the required compaction has been achieved.

DO NOT
the engine and drive system.CAUTION

DO NOT operate the machine in reverse on an incline.
DO NOT operate in reverse up to an enclosed or restictive space.CAUTION
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Service & Maintenance

important that the simple regular maintenance listed in this section is carried out. It is recommended that an approved Altrad Belle 

void your warranty.

switch is in the stop position.

Running In Period
-

Drive Belt

GB

Routine Maintenance
Every 8 

Hours
First Month /

50 Hours
150 

Hours
250 

Hours
500 

Hours

Engine Oil
Check Level

Change

Air Filter
Check Condition / Clean

Replace when necessary / Every 12 months

Spark Plug Change

Drive Belt Tension

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

Oil Type
Quantity 

(Litre)
Fuel Type

Capacity 
(Litre)

Spark Plug 
Type

Electrode 
Gap (mm)

Honda GX390 Petrol S.A.E. 10W 30 1.1
Unleaded 

Petrol
6.4

BPR6ES 
0.6 - 0.7mm

Hatz 1D50 Diesel S.A.E. 10W 30 1.5
Diesel 

7.0 N/A N/A

Oil Type & Quantity

Component Oil Type
Honda GX390 

(Litres)
Hatz 1D50 

(Litres)

Gearbox Silk Gear 220 1.00 1.00

Hydraulic Control
Shell Tellus 32 0.2 0.2

Fuchs Renolin MR520 0.2 0.2
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Service & Maintenance GB

Bleeding the Hydraulic System

 within the head.

 in the ‘Reverse Motion’ position.

Assembly of the Control Pump
1. Carefully clean the housing with compressed air on the inside. Check for  scratches on sliding bores for O Rings and there are  
 no sharp edges.
2. Press the Bushing in to Housing.

 in the right position. When the Lip Seal is in the Groove this represents forward motion.

WHILST RUNNING THIS MACHINE DURING THIS PROCEDURE, IT IS ADVISABLE TO PUT THE 
MACHINE ONTO A RUBBER MAT OR EQUIVALENT TO ABSORB SOME OF THE VIBRATION.CAUTION

 to Reverse. (See CAUTION

7. Lubricate the Pinion and O Rings with hydraulic oil and carefully insert in to the Housing. Make sure the Rack is in the right  
 position and this is easiest when in reverse motion.
8. Fit the Shim and Retaining Ring. It may be necessary to push the Pinion from the opposite side to get them assembled.

LOCTITE seal 518 is recommended.
10. Assemble the Hydraulic Connector and  Dowty Washer using LOCTITE 243.

LOCTITE 243.
DO NOT TIGHTEN.

In reverse motion the Control Handles run parallel with the Housing in the direction of the operator.CAUTION
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Trouble Shooting GuideGB

Problem Cause Remedy

Engine will not start.

No fuel.
Open fuel tap.

Fill fuel tank.

Switch engine on.

Spark plug fouled. Clean and reset plug gap.

Engine cold. Close choke.

Engine Flooded.

then repeat start procedure.

Engine still will not start. Major Fault. Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Unit will not move.

Engine speed too slow. Set engine speed control to fast.

Drive belt tension loose. Adjust belt tension

Worn or Damaged Clutch. Repair or Replace as necessary.

Drive failure. Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Gearbox failure. Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Forward speed too slow.
Too much oil in hydraulic head. Reduce oil level.

Wrong adjustment of control system Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Reverse speed too slow.

Not enough oil in hydraulic head. Fill and bleed system.

Air in control system. Bleed control system.

Wrong adjustment of control system Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Loss of Hydraulic Oil.

Connectors leaking. Reseal connectors.

Defective hydraulic hose. Replace hose.

Piston seal in gearbox defective. Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Machine operates
erratically. 

Shock mounts damaged. Replace all four mounts.
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Warranty GB

the original date of purchase.

 operation or user maintenance instructions.

The following components are not covered by warranty.
 • Drivebelt/s 
 • Engine Air Filter
 • Engine Spark Plug

losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims

For warranty claims: 
Warranty.dept@altrad-belle.com

or Write to:

Derbyshire
SK17 0EU
England

Warranty Registration:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

the registration page.

Replacement Parts GB

The user will lose any possible claims if replacement parts used are other than the makers original replacement parts.

www.Altrad-Belle247.com

Altrad Belle online parts portal.
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Comment Utiliser Ce Manual

AVERTISSEMENT

Sommaire

Ce manuel a été spécialement conçu pour vous aider à utiliser et entretenir la RPX en toute sécurité. Ce manuel est réservé aux 
distributeurs et utilisateurs de la RPX.

Préface

La section “description de la machine” vous aide à vous familiariser avec les commandes et les fonctions de l’appareil.

La section “protection de l’environnement” vous donne  les consignes quant à la manière d’éliminer votre appareil dans le respect 

de l’environnement.

Les sections “Informations relatives à la sécurité” et “Consignes de santé et sécurité” vous explique comment utiliser la machine 

en assurant votre sécurité et celle des autres.

La “Procédure de démarrage et arrêt” vous aide à démarrer et arrêter la machine.

Le guide de “Dépannage” aide à résoudre  les problèmes de votre machine.

La section “Service et Entretien” vous aide pour l’entretien et le nettoyage de votre machine.

La section “Garantie” vous donne les détails de la garantie et la procédure à suivre en cas de réclamation.

La section “Déclaration de conformité” vous donne les normes de fabrication de la machine.

Directive en rapport avec les annotations

AVERTISSEMENT

ATTENTION

SAVOIR

TOUJOURS utiliser les éléments nécessaires à votre protection lors de l’utilisation de la machine. Pour TOUTES QUESTIONS 

AVERTISSEMENT
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1. Manette des gaz.

3. Point de levage.

4. Loquet de déverrouillage du manche.

5. Poignée de commande Avant / Arrière.

6. Poignée de direction.

7. Garde-courroie.

8. Œil de remorquage

7

6

1

9

11

10

8

12

4

5

2

3

14

12

Description de l’appareil

Environnement

Le schéma montre l’option démarreur 
électrique Diesel Hatz

Le schéma montre l’option moteur
essence Honda

Dispositif de sécurité.
Recommandations pour la protection de 
l’environnement. Cet appareil contient des matériaux  

accessoires dont vous voulez vous débarrasser aux 
endroits prévus pour le recyclage.

Pièces Matière

Poignée Acier

Capot Avant HDPE

Châssis Principal Acier

Plaque Inférieure Acier

Grip Mousse en Polyuréthane

Moteur Aluminium

Supports Flexibles Acier et Caoutchouc

Autres Pièces Acier et Aluminium
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A
B

C

D

J

F
G

H

E

A. Étiquette Avant / Arrière & Pas de levage

B. Étiquette Manette des gaz

C. Étiquette Point de levage

D. Étiquette Pièces chaudes

E. Étiquette Pas de levage

F. Étiquette Attention

G. Étiquette Sécurité

H. Étiquette Bruit

J.  Étiquette Arrêt moteur essence

A. Étiquette Avant / Arrière & Pas de levage

 Indique comment déplacer le compacteur en avant et en arrière et attire l’attention sur le fait que la Poignée de contrôle Avant /  

 Arrière et la Poignée de direction ne doivent pas être utilisées comme des Points de levage.

B. Étiquette Manette des gaz

C. Étiquette Point de levage

D. Étiquette Pièces chaudes

 Cette zone peut être chaude - NE PAS toucher.

E. Étiquette Pas de levage

 Cette zone ne devrait pas être utilisée comme un Point de levage.

F. Étiquette Attention

 A. NE PAS faire fonctionner la machine en marche arrière sur une pente.

 B. NE PAS

Position Vitesse 
du moteur 

rapide

Position Vitesse 
du moteur lente

K

C

Etiquettes

Le schéma montre l’option démarreur 
électrique Diesel Hatz

Le schéma montre l’option moteur
essence Honda
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Lire Le
Manuel

D’utilisation

Port de
Chaussures

de Protection

Port de
Protection
Acoustique

Port de
Lunettes de
Protection

G. Étiquette Sécurité

H. Étiquette Bruit

J. Étiquette Arrêt moteur essence

 Appuyer et maintenir le Bouton stop pendant 5 secondes pour arrêter le moteur.

Modèle RPX 59/65 RPX 59/75

Moteur
Honda 
GX390

Hatz 
1D50

Hatz 1D50 
Electric Start

Honda 
GX390

Hatz 
1D50

Hatz 1D50 
Electric Start

Puissance Moteur (Hp / kW) 11.8 / 8.7 10.2 / 7.5 10.2 / 7.5 11.8 / 8.7 10.2 / 7.5 10.2 / 7.5

Régime du Moteur 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000

Poids (Kg) 360 412 442 375 427 457

Largeur de la Plaque (mm) 650 650 650 750 750 750

Force de Compaction (kg/m2) 1241 1420 1524 1102 1256 1344

Force Centrifuge (kN) 59 59 59 59 59 59

Fréquence (Hz) 70 70 70 70 70 70

Déclivité Maximale (°) 20 20 20 20 20 20

Max. Vitesse de déplacement (m/min) 28 28 28 28 28 28

*Vibration sur 3 Axes (m/sec2) 3.1 2.4 2.4 3.1 2.4 2.4

Niveau Sonore (dB LWA) 108 108 108 108 108 108

650 / 750

10
66

1669
945 460

1088

12
87

Etiquettes

Caractéristiques Techniques

*  Nível mínimo a EN500, Parte 4.
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Consignes de sécurité

• 
• 
• Les excédents d’essence doivent être  immédiatement  recouverts de sable. Si vous avez renversé de l’essence sur vos   

• 

• Cet appareil est lourd et ne doit pas être soulevé par une seule personne. Demandez de L’AIDE ou utilisez un appareil spécial  
 pour le soulever.
• 
 personnel et les garder à une distance raisonnable.
• 

• Assurez-vous que vous savez arrêter cette machine avant de la démarrer
• 
• 
 moteur en marche sans surveillance.
• 

• 
• NE PAS démarrer la machine avec les gaz d’échappement face à un autre objet. TOUJOURS laisser au moins 1 m autour de la  
 machine lors du démarrage.

responsabilité de l’utilisateur d’avoir compris comment utiliser cet appareil en toute sécurité. Si vous n’êtes pas sûr d’avoir bien compris 

ATTENTION

ATTENTION

Vibration

gamme BELLE de RPX a été spécialement étudiée pour réduire au maximum le taux de vibrations dans les bras/mains. Se référer 
aux sections « Descriptif de l’appareil » et « Caractéristiques techniques » concernant le taux de vibrations et le temps d’utilisation 

PPE (Personnal Protective Equipment) – Equipement de protection

prendre dans le mécanisme de la machine. Toujours se protéger la peau du contact avec le béton.

Poussière
Le procédé de compactage pourra occasionner de la poussière pouvant nuire à votre santé. Toujours mettre un masque pour se 
protéger de la poussière.

Essence
Ne pas avaler de l’essence ou inhaler les vapeurs qui s’en dégagent et éviter tout contacte avec la peau. Rincez immédiatement toute 

médecin.

Gaz d’échappement
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans un lieu fermé ou restreint et vous assurez que le lieu de travail est bine ventilé.

Santé et Sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT

Pourquoi le compactage ?

plusieurs problèmes si ils ne sont pas compactés.

 que le matériau remplis les poches d’air.

 généralement  un besoin de reprendre la structure en sous-œuvre.
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Fig.1

Fig.2

Démarrage et Arrêt de l’appareil
Honda GX390 Moteur à essence

Arrêter le moteur

• Fermer l’arrivée d’essence en plaçant le levier en position OFF

Démarrer le moteur
1. Ouvrir le robinet d’essence en déplaçant le levier d’essence ON/OFF complètement   
 à droite.

ON complètement à gauche. Si 

3. Placez la poignée de commandes en position d’arrêt en mettant le levier de la poignée de  
 commandes complètement à droite. Ne démarrez pas votre moteur à plein gaz car votre
 plaque vibrante vibrera dès la mise en marche du moteur.
4. Prenez fermement la poignée de commandes d’une main pendant que vous attrapez la  
 poignée de démarrage de l’autre. Tirez la poignée de démarrage jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez  
 la « résistance » et lâchez le starter.

 poignée du starter.
6. Refaites la manœuvre jusqu’à ce que le moteur démarre.

OFF en le  
 mettant sur la droite.

 

Inspection avant mise en marche
Inspection initiale

 sécurisés. Faites particulièrement attention au capot de protection de la courroie
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Fig.3

Fig.1

Fig.2

Démarrage et Arrêt de l’appareil
Hatz 1D50 Moteur Diesel

Arrêter le moteur

Démarrer le moteur
1. Ouvrez l’arrivée d’essence en mettant le levier ON/OFF complètement sur la droite.
2. Réglez la vitesse du moteur pour démarrer.
3. Prenez fermement la poignée de commandes d’une main pendant que vous attrapez la  
 poignée de démarrage de l’autre. Tirez la poignée de démarrage jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez  
 la «résistance » et lâchez le starter.

 poignée du starter à deux mains.
5. Refaites la manœuvre jusqu’à ce que le moteur démarre.

 

Hatz 1B20 Moteur Diesel (démarreur électrique)

Arrêter le moteur

 maintenir le bouton d’arrêt rouge pendant 5 secondes jusqu’à ce que le moteur s’arrête  

2. Tourner la clé dans la position « 0 » et la retirer. Tous les voyants lumineux doivent s’éteindre
 NOTE:- Omettre de retourner la clé de démarrage en position « 0 » peut conduire au   
 déchargement total de la batterie.
3.  Retirez la clé de contact.
4.  Fermez le contacteur d’allumage avec le capuchon de protection.

Démarrer le moteur
1. Insérer la clé et la tourner dans la position « I » (Le voyant de charge de la batterie et le voy 

2. Tourner la clé de démarrage en position « II »
3. Relâcher la clé aussitôt que le moteur démarre. La clé doit revenir à la position « I » et y  
 rester lors du fonctionnement du moteur. Le voyant de charge de la batterie et le voyant  
 d’avertissement de la pression d’huile doivent s’éteindre immédiatement après le démarrage.  
 Le voyant lumineux « 1 » s’allume pour indiquer que le moteur est en marche.

5. Toujours replacer la clé de démarrage sur la position « 0 » avant de redémarrer le moteur. Le verrouillage de répétition prévient  
 l’engagement du démarreur du moteur et d’être potentiellement endommagé lorsque le moteur est encore en marche.

ATTENTION
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Utilisation

• Déplacer la plaque vibrante à l’endroit désiré

 une charge limite d’utilisation appropriée au poids de la plaque vibrante (voir section des caractéristiques techniques ou bien  
UNIQUEMENT au point de levage  

  sur le dessus du compacteur.

• 
 pouvez mettre en marche le moteur.

• Réglez la poignée de commandes à son maximum et utilisez la poignée de commandes pour diriger et tourner l’appareil.
 La poignée de commandes a été conçue pour que la plaque utilisée en marche arrière puisse automatiquement repasser en  
 marche avant si toutefois l’utilisateur lâchait prise pour quelque raison que ce soit.
 Cela fait partie des options relatives à la sécurité de l’appareil qui sont très importantes.

 à son propre rythme. 
 La vitesse de déplacement sera déterminée en fonction de la condition du sol qui doit être compacté.

 obstacles.

 attachez une corde  en bas du châssis de la plaque vibrante pour permettre à quelqu’un de vous aider en absorbant une partie  
 du poids de la plaque vibrante. Travaillez la pente de haut en bas et non pas de long en large.

• Travaillez la surface d’une façon progressive jusqu’à atteindre le compactage désiré.

• 
 section « Démarrage et Arrêt de l’appareil.

NE JAMAIS laisser le moteur en marche lors du maniement de la machine sur ses roues.ATTENTION

NE PAS faire fonctionner la machine en marche arrière sur une pente.
NE PASATTENTION

NE PASATTENTION
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Révision

La gamme Altrad Belle de Plaques vibrantes réversibles « RPX » est conçue pour un fonctionnement optimal et sans problèmes. De 

détachées d’origine Altrad Belle.

en position d’arrêt.

Période de rodage

Courroie d’entraînement

Fréquence d’entretien
Toutes les 
8 Heures

Premier Mois /
50 Heures

150 
Heures

250 
Heures

500 
Heures

Huile Moteur

Filtre à air

Bougie Change

Courroie d’entraînement Tension

Type et quantié d’huile/de carburant - Type de bougie

Type d’huile
Quantité 
(Litres)

Type de 
Carburant

Capacité 
(Litres)

Type de 
Bougie

Entrefer 
d’electrode (mm)

Moteur à Essence 
Honda GX390

S.A.E. 10W 30 1.1 Sans Plomb 6.4
BPR6ES 

0.6 - 0.7mm

Moteur Diesel Hatz 1D50 S.A.E. 10W 30 1.5
Diesel 

7.0 N/A N/A

Huile à Utiliser et Quantité

Pièces Type d’huile
Honda GX390 

(Litres)
Hatz 1D50 

(Litres)

Boite à vitesses S.A.E. 75W 90 1.00 1.00

Commandes hydrauliques
Shell Tellus 32 0.2 0.2

Fuchs Renolin MR520 0.2 0.2
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Révision

Vidange du système hydraulique
1. Assurez vous que la machine est position stationnaire et située au niveau du sol.
2. Enlevez le bouchon de remplissage et remplir d’huile la tête de control de la pompe. Arrêtez lorsque vous avez atteint le niveau  
 maximum de l’indicateur qui est au niveau de la tête.
3. Pompez lentement la poignée de contrôle en direction de la marche arrière jusqu’à ce que le niveau d’huile diminue.
4. Remplir de nouveau la tête de la pompe de control jusqu’au niveau maximum. Continuez de pomper jusqu’à ce que vous sentiez  

5. Remplir de nouveau la tête de la pompe jusqu’au niveau maximum.
6. Revissez le bouchon de remplissage et testez la machine

Assemblage de la pompe de commande

 
 

ATTENTION

 est dans la bonne position ce qui est plus facile en marche arrière.
8. Placez la cale de support et l’anneau de retenue. Il est peut-être nécessaire de pousser le pignon dans la direction opposée  
 pour les assembler.

LOCTITE 518 sont   
 recommandés.
10. Assemblez les raccords hydrauliques et  les rondelles Dowty en utilisant LOCTITE 243.

LOCTITE 243.
12. Fixez la vis et la rondelle sans les serrer. NE PAS SERRER.

SI LE MOTEUR FONCTIONNE PENDANT CETTE PROCEDURE IL EST RECOMMANDÉ DE 
METTRE LA MACHINE SUR UN TAPIS EN GOMME OU UN MATÉRIEL SIMILAIRE POUR 
ABSORDER LES VIBRATIONS.

ATTENTION

ATTENTION
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Guide de dépistage des anomalies

Problèmes Causes Solutions

Le moteur ne démarre 
pas.

Pas d’essence.
Ouvrir le bouchon d’essence.

Remplir le réservoir d’essence.

Le moteur s’arrête. Démarrer le moteur

Les bougies sont encrassées. Les nettoyer et les remettre.

Le moteur est froid. Fermer le starter.

Le moteur est noyé

répéter la procédure de démarrage.

Le moteur ne démarra 
toujours pas.

Problème majeur. Contacter votre revendeur ou Altrad Belle.

L’appareil ne bouge pas 
rapide.

La vitesse du moteur. Régler la vitesse plus trop lente.

Tension de la courroie pas assez tendue. Ajuster la tension de la courroie.

Filtre à air bloqué.

L’embrayage est usée ou endommagée. Réparer ou changer si nécessaire.

Ne fonctionne pas. Contacter votre revendeur ou Altrad Belle.

Boite à vitesse ne fonctionne pas. Contacter votre revendeur ou Altrad Belle.

Vitesse marche avant trop 
lente.

Trop d’huile dans la tête. Réduire le niveau d’huile hydraulique.

Système de commande ajusté. Contacter votre revendeur ou Altrad Belle.

Vitesse marche arrière 
trop lente.

Pas assez d’huile dans la tête. Remplir et purger le système.

Air dans le système de contrôle. Purger le système de contrôle.

Mauvais réglage du système de contrôle Contacter votre revendeur ou Altrad Belle.

Perte de l’huil 
hydraulique.

Connecteurs fuite. Refermer connecteurs.

Tuyau hydraulique défectueux.. Remplacer le tuyau.

défectueuse.
Contacter votre revendeur ou Altrad Belle.

La machine fonctionne de 
manière irrégulière. 

Silentblocs endommagés. Remplacer tous les quatre supports.
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de l’achat.La garantie Altrad Belle s’applique à tous défauts de matériaux ou à un vice de conception ou de fabrication.

 agents agréés.

 le faire réparer ou évaluer après revendication sous garantie.

 d’une usure raisonnable.

 • 
 • Filtre à air de moteur
 • Bougie de moteur

dans un but quel qu’il soit.

Réclamations sous garantie

Pour les revendications sous garantie:
Warranty.dept@altrad-belle.com

Prière d’écrire à:

Derbyshire
SK17 0EU
England.
Angleterre

Service d’enregistrement de garantie

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

accéder à la page d’inscription.

Garantie

Pièces de Rechange

L’utilisateur perdra toute réclamation éventuelle si les pièces de rechange utilisées sont autres que les pièces de rechange d’origine du 
fabricant.

www.Altrad-Belle.com
Des informations sur l’approvisionnement en pièces de rechange auprès de votre revendeur local peuvent être trouvées dans la 
section «contactez-nous»
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UWAGA

ZAWSZE JAKIEKOLWIEK PYTANIA na temat 

OSTRZE ENIE

Przedmowa

‘Opis Maszyny’

maszyny.

naturalnemu.

 oraz 

‘Procedura Start i Stop’

Przewodnik  

OSTRZE ENIE
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3. Punkt podnoszenia.

8. Ucho holownicze.

12. Licznik godzin roboczych

7

6

1

9

11

10

8

12

4

5

2

3

14

elektrycznego Hatz Diesel

12

recyklingu.

Uchwyt Stal

Pokrywa Przednia

Stal

Stal

Pianka Poliuretanowa

Silnik Aluminium

Stal i Guma

Stal i Aluminium

Opis Maszyny
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A
B

C

D

J

F
G

H

E

B. Etykieta przepustnicy

C. Etykieta punktu podnoszenia

E. Etykieta zakazu podnoszenia

F. Etykieta ostrzegawcza

L.  Etykieta zatrzymania silnika benzynowego

K

elektrycznego Hatz Diesel

Schemat przedstawia 

C

Etykiety

B. Etykieta przepustnicy

C. Etykieta punktu podnoszenia

NIE

E. Etykieta zakazu podnoszenia

F. Etykieta ostrzegawcza

 A. Maszyna

 B. Maszyna

Ustawienie 
wysokiej

Ustawienie 
niskiej

silnika
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Model RPX 59/65 RPX 59/75

Silnik
Honda 
GX390

Hatz 
1D50

Hatz 1D50 
rozruch 

elektryczny

Honda 
GX390

Hatz 
1D50

Hatz 1D50 
rozruch 

elektryczny

Moc silnika (Hp / kW) **11.8 / 8.7 10.2 / 7.5 10.2 / 7.5 **11.8 / 8.7 10.2 / 7.5 10.2 / 7.5

3000 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000

360 412 442 375 427 457

650 650 650 750 750 750

2) 1241 1420 1524 1102 1256 1344

59 59 59 59 59 59

70 70 70 70 70 70

Maksymalne Nachylenie w Ruchu (°) 20 20 20 20 20 20

28 28 28 28 28 28
2) 3.1 2.4 2.4 3.1 2.4 2.4

Moc Akustyczna (dB LWA) 108 108 108 108 108 108

650 / 750

10
66

1669
945 460

1088

12
87

Etykiety

ochronne ochronne ochronne

L. Etykieta zatrzymania silnika benzynowego

 

Dane Techniczne
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
 nie pozostawiaj silnika w ruchu bez dozoru.
• 

• NIE
• NIE ZAWSZE podczas uruchamiania pozostaw co najmniej  

• 
• Podczas tankowania NIE
• 
• 

UWAGA

wycieraj wycieki paliwa.
UWAGA

Drgania

przed kontaktem z betonem.

Paliwo.

najszybciej porady medycznej.

Wydzieliny spalin.

wentylowany.

OSTRZE ENIE
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Silnik Benzynowy Honda GX390

•  

Uruchamianie silnika

 prawej strony.

 prawo.

 zawartymi poradniku wykrywania i usuwania usterek.

Fig.1

Fig.2

Kontrola przed Uruchomieniem
Kontrola przed uruchomieniem

Procedura Start i Stop
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Fig.3

Fig.1

Fig.2

Procedura Start i Stop
Hatz Silnik Diesla 1D50

Uruchamianie silnika

 prawej strony.

 poradniku wykry wania i usuwania usterek.

Hatz Silnik Diesla 1D50 (rozruch elektryczny)

 
 

pozycji „0”
 UWAGA: pozycji „0”

3.  Wyjmij kluczyk ze stacyjki.

Uruchamianie silnika
pozycji „I” 

pozycji „II” .

pozycji „0”. Blokada chroni przed uruchomieniem roz 
 rusznika i ewentualnym uszkodzeniem podczas gdy silnik pracuje.

UWAGA
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 w punkcie podnoszenia (sekcja 3.  

• 

• 

• 

• 
 odpowiedniej procedury uruchamiania i zatrzymywania.

Praca Ubijarki

OSTRZE ENIE Maszyna 
Maszyna 

OSTRZE ENIE NIE
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Praca Okresowa

Co 8 
godziny

Pierwszy / 150
H

250 
H

500 
H

Olej silnikowy
Wymiana

Filtr Powietrza

Wymiana

Olej Paliwo
 

zbiornika
Elektroda 

(mm)

Silnik Benzynowy 
Honda GX390

S.A.E. 10W 30 1.1 6.4
BPR6ES 

0.6 - 0.7mm

Silnik Diesel Hatz 1D50 S.A.E. 10W 30 1.5
Diesel 

7.0 N/A N/A

Rodzaj oleju
Honda GX390 

(Litry)
Hatz 1D50 

(Litry)

Silk Gear 220 1.00 1.00

Regulacja Hydrauliczna
Shell Tellus 32 0.2 0.2

Fuchs Renolin MR520 0.2 0.2
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 LOCTITE 518.

UWAGA

UWAGA
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Poradnik Wykrywania i Usuwania Usterek

Problem Przyczyna

Brak paliwa.

Silnik zimny.

Silnik zalany.

uruchamia.

Silnik pracuje zbyt wolno.

Jazda do przodu jest zbyt 
wolna.

Zmniejsz poziom oleju. 

Jazda nawrotna jest zbyt 
wolna.

hydraulicznego.

Utrata Oleju 
Hydraulicznego. Uszkodzone uszczelnienie trzpienia w 

Maszyna pracuje 
zawieszenia.

Uszkodzone zawieszenie 



41

Gwarancja

 handlowi.

 • 
 • 
 • 

Roszczenia gwarancyjne

Altrad Belle Warranty Department

SK17 0EU
England.

Rejestrowanie Gwarancji:

http://www.bellegroup.com/index.php?p=warranty_registration

nami”
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